

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC., HENRY A. MCKINNELL, JEFFREY B.  
KINDLER, FRANK D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ,  
ALAN G. LEVIN, IAN C. READ, JOSEPH FECZKO,  
KAREN KATEN, J. PATRICK KELLY, and ALLEN  
WAXMAN,

Defendants.

ECF Case 10:cv-03864 (AKH)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP  
Dennis J. Block  
Hal. S. Shaftel  
One World Financial Center  
New York, New York 10281  
Telephone: (212) 504-6000

Attorneys for Defendants Pfizer Inc.,  
Henry A. McKinnell, Jeffrey B. Kindler,  
Frank D'Amelio, David L. Shedlarz,  
Alan G. Levin, Ian C. Read, and Joseph Feczko

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS .....	4
A.    The Parties .....	4
B.    Chronology of Relevant Disclosures.....	4
1.    Bextra Is Subject to Government Investigations, Which Are Disclosed Prior to Discontinuation of Sales.....	5
2.    Pfizer Settles the Bextra Investigations. ....	5
3.    2009 Settlement Also Covers Certain Ancillary Drugs.....	6
4.    Pfizer Acquires Wyeth. ....	7
C.    The Claims Asserted in the Complaint.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE ANY MISLEADING STATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS .....	9
A.    Sales and Revenues Were Accurately Reported.....	9
B.    The Government Investigations Concerning Pfizer Sales and Marketing Practices Were Adequately Disclosed.....	11
II.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE MATERIALITY .....	14
III.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE SCIENTER .....	16
A.    Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Any Defendant Had A Motive or Opportunity to Commit Fraud .....	16
1.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Incentive-Based Executive Compensation Are Insufficient to Plead Motive. ....	17
2.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Failure to Adequately Reserve Are Insufficient to Plead Motive. ....	17
3.    The Stock Sale Allegations Are Insufficient to Plead Scienter.....	18
B.    Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness .....	19
1.    Conclusory Allegations that the Defendants “Knew or Recklessly Disregarded” Are Insufficient to Plead Scienter. ....	19
2.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Corporate Integrity Agreements and Blue Book Are Insufficient to Plead Scienter. ....	20

3.	Plaintiffs' Allegations Relating to the 2009 Criminal Plea Are Insufficient to Plead Scienter.....	21
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE TRANSACTION CAUSATION .....	22
V.	PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE LOSS CAUSATION .....	23
VI.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CONTROL PERSON LIABILITY AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS .....	24
VII.	PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</u> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17, 18, 19
<u>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 8, 16, 24
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<u>Berks County Employees’ Ret. Fund v. First Am. Corp.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 5654 (LAK), 2010 WL 3430517 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010) .....	23
<u>Cortec Indus. Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</u> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4
<u>De la Fuente v. DCI Telecomms., Inc.</u> , 206 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	25
<u>Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.</u> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	19
<u>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	8, 23
<u>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</u> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 14, 16
<u>Fishbaum v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</u> , No. 98-9396, 1999 WL 568023 (2d Cir. July 27, 1999).....	18
<u>Frazier v. VitalWorks, Inc.</u> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2004).....	19
<u>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</u> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d. Cir. 2000).....	2, 15
<u>Glazer Capital Mgmt., LP v. Magistri</u> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Good Hill Partners L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp. CI 2007-WM2</u> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8

Goplen v. 51job, Inc.,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 20

Grace v. Rosenstock,  
228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 22

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,  
580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 15

Ieradi v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,  
230 F. 3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 15

In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Secs. and Deriv. Litig.,  
No. 03 MDL 1529 (LMM), 2010 WL 3528872 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2010)..... 23-24

In re BISYS Secs. Litig.,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 19

In re Citigroup, Inc. Secs. Litig.,  
330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) aff’d sub nom.,  
Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup, Inc., 165 Fed. Appx. 928 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10, 14, 22

In re Duke Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,  
282 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), aff’d, 113 Fed. Appx. 427 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Secs. Litig.,  
Nos. 08 Civ. 7831, 09 MD 2013 (PAC), 2010 WL 3825713  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)..... 13

In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig.,  
695 F. Supp. 2d 109, 123 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 4

In re Keyspan Corp. Sec. Litig.,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 18

In re MBIA Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
No. 08-CIV-264 (KMK), 2010 WL 1253925 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)..... 15

In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 4

In re Par Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,  
733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 12

In re PXRE Grp., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,  
600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), aff’d sub nom., Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd.,  
357 Fed. Appx. 393 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20

In re QLT Inc. Secs. Litig.,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 24

In re Sadia S.A. Secs. Litig.,  
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 23

In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.,  
No. 04 Civ. 5243 (WHP), 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... 12

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,  
549 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 4

Kalnit v. Eichler,  
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,  
937 F.2d 767, (2d Cir. 1991)..... 4

Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,  
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8

Lawrence v. Cohn,  
325 F.3d 141 (2d. Cir. 2003)..... 14

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Lesavoy v. Lane,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded by sub.  
nom., Lesavoy v. Gattullo-Wilson, 170 Fed. Appx. 721 (2006)..... 16

Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.Conn. 2007) aff'd, 312 Fed. Appx. 400 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds,  
130 S.Ct. 1784 (2010)..... 3, 25

Novak v. Kasaks,  
216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13, 17, 19

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,  
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....20, 21

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 22

Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Secs. Int'l, Inc.,  
No. 04-5485, 2005 WL 2243899 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2005) ..... 12

Stein v. Aldrich,  
 No. 78 Civ. 2364, 1980 WL 1489 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1980)..... 13

Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tele. Co.,  
 No. 07-9615 (RPP), 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008)..... 4

Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,  
 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....3, 16, 22

Tamar v. Mind C.T.I., Ltd.,  
 No. 09 Civ. 7132 (RMB), 2010 WL 2802216 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010).....3, 20, 22

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 8-9, 16

Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,  
 439 U.S. 522 (1979)..... 13

TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.,  
 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 15

Warner Commc’ns, Inc. v. Murdoch,  
 581 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Del. 1984) ..... 13

Woodward v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.,  
 No. 09-CV-5347 (RPP), 2010 WL 3239411 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2010).....13, 17

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 78(t)(a) ..... 3, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) ..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1) ..... 25

31 U.S.C. § 3729 ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 8
